
Presented and ApprovedこApri看l, 2021

SUBJECT: Approva看to Execute Option Year Two (2〉 of Contract No“

19-PR-DWT-14, Polydyne, lnc.

#21-25

RESOLU丁ION

OFTHE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE

D。C。 WA丁ER AND SEWER AU丁HORITY

十he Board of Directo「s (“Board・・) of the District of Co-umbia Water,and Sewe「 Authority (“the

Authority”) at its meeting on Ap刷1, 2021 upon conside「ation of a 」Oint use matter, decided by a

VOte Often (10) in favo「 and none (0) opposed to execute Option Year Two (2) of Contract No.

19-PR-DW丁-14, Polydyne, lnc.

Be jt reso鵜ved tha書こ

The Boa「d of Directors he「eby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to execute Option Year

Two (2) of Contract No, 19-PR-DW丁-14, Polydyne, inc. The purpose ofthe option is to continue

the suppiy and de=very of belt press dewatering polymer to DC Wate「’s BIue Plains Advanced



Presented and Approved: ApriI l, 2021

SUBJEC丁: Approva漢to Execute Option Year Two (2〉 of Contract No。

19-PR-DW丁-15, Polydyne, lnc。

#21-26

RESO」U丁tON

OF THE

BOARD OF D看REC丁ORS

OFTHE

D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

丁he Boa「d of Directors (“Boa「d’’) of the District of Coiumbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the

Authority”) at its meeting on Apr旧, 2021 upon consideration of a joint use matter, decided by a

VOte Often (10) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute Option Year Two (2) of Contract No.

19-PR-DWT-15, Poiydyne, lnc,

Be i章resoIved that:

The Boa「d of Di「ectors hereby authorizes the CEO/Gene「aI Manager to execute Option Yea「

Two (2) of Contract No, 19-PR-DW丁-15, Polydyne, lnc. The purpose ofthe option is to continue

the suppiy and deiivery of centrifuge pre-dewate「ing polyme「 to DC Water’s BIue PIains



Presented and Adopted: Apri! 1, 2021

SUBJECT: Approval of Appointment of the O仰Ce「S Of the Board for

First Vice-Chairpe「son and Vice-Chairperson for Prince

George’s County

#21“27

RESOLUTION

OFTHE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE
D看S丁RiC丁OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHOR看TY

The Boa「d of Directors (``Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority

(くくthe Autho「ity” or “DC Wate「”) a=he Board meeting heId on Apri=, 2021 upon

COnSideratjon of a joint use matter, decided by a vote often (10) in favor and none (0)

OPPOSed, tO take the foiiowing action to appoint the O冊cers of the Board for First Vice-

Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson for Prince Geo「ge’s County.

WHEREAS, On September 5, 2019, the Boa「d through Resolution #19-47, adopted

amendments to the Board of Di「ectors By-Laws, reVising the positions of the O冊ce「s of

the Boa「d to inciude: Chai「pe「son, Fi「stVice-Chai「pe「son, Second Vice-Chairperson, and

Vice Chairpersons for each of the pa面Cipating jurisdictions of Fa而ax County, VA,

Montgomery and P「ince Georges Counties; and

WHEREAS, Pu「Suant tO Section 4.03 of the By-Laws, eXCePt fo「 the Chai「pe「son, the

O怖cers ofthe Board sha= serve a one (1) yea「 term commencing upon app「ovai of the

Board and te「minating on December 31st of each caIendar year or until a successor

assumed o冊Ce, uniess the O冊ce「 「esigns or is removed; and

WHモREAS, On Novembe「 19う2020, the Executjve Committee met to consider the

nominations fo「 the O冊CerS Of the Board effective January l, 2021 ; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Committee after discussion and consideration, nOminated
Krystai B「umfield for Fi「st Vice-Chai「person and Farriba Kassiri fo「 Second Vice-

Chairperson, the Board membe「s for Fa而ax County, VA nominated Randy Bartlett for

Vice-Chairperson and Sarah Motsch as the Aitemate Vice-Chairperson for Fa而ax

County, and the Board members for P血ce Geo「ges County nomjnated Floyd Holt as the

Altemate Vice-Chairperson for Prince George’s County, and the Board members of

Montgomery County nominated Fariba Kassiri as the Vice-Chairperson and Adam O面z

as the Aitemate Vice-Chairperson for Montgomery County; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Committee did not nominate the Vice-Chairperson for Prince
Geo「ge’s County pending the nomination ofthe 「epIacement ofthe 「eti「ing Major Riddick,

Jr,;and



WHEREAS, On December4, 2020, Prince George’s County Executive Angela A看sobrooks

appointed Tara Jackson as the Acting Chief Administrative O冊Ce「, rePlacing Major

Riddick Jr, Who was acting in that position and effectively resigned as Board membe「 and

Vjce-Chaj「person for Prince George’s County; and

WHEREAS, On January 7, 2021, the Boa「d th「ough Resolution #21-03, aPPrOVed the

O冊cers to the Boa「d nominated by the Executive Committee and the Boa「d members of

the pa面cipating 」urisdictions as fo=ows:

First Vice-Chairpe「son:

Second Vjce-Chaj「pe「son

Vice-Chairpe「son P「ince Georges County

Altemate Vice-Chairperson P「ince Georges County

Vice-Chairperson Montgomery County

Aitemate Vice-Chai「pe「son Montgomery County

Vice輸Chai「person Fa而ax County

AIte「nate Vice-Chairperson Fa而ax County

Kyrstal B「umfieId

Farjba Kassiri

FIoyd Ho!t

Fariba Kassiri

Adam Orfiz

Randy Bartlett

Sa「ah Motsch

WHEREAS, On Janua「y 20, 2021, President Biden appointed Krystai BrumfieId as

Associate Administrator ofthe O冊ce of Govemment-Wide Poiicy for the General Services

Administration, and effectiveiy resigned as Board member and First Vice-Chairperson;

and

WHEREAS, On March 2, 2021, Tara Jackson was confirmed as the ChiefAdministrative
O怖ce「 fo「 P「ince Geo「ge’s County and automatica=y appointed the Vice-Chairperson fo「

Prince George’s County; and

WHEREAS, Pu「Suant tO SeCtions 4,01(b) of the By-Laws, the First Vice-Chairperson is

nominated by the Executive Committee and, by resoIution, aPPrOVed by the Board; and

WHEREAS, PurSuant tO SeCtion 4.01(C) of the By-Laws, the Board members of their
「espectjve ju「isdictions nominate the Vice-Chairperson for thei「 ju「isdiction, however、 a

Board member that hoids an executjve position in thej「 jurisdiction (i,e. Chief

Administ「ative O冊cer) is automatically appointed the Vice-Chairperson for that

ju「isdiction; and

WHEREAS, On March 24, 2021, the Executive Committee met and after consideration
and discussion, nOminated Rachna Bhatt for First Vice-Chairperson; and

WHEREAS, after consideration of the automatic appointment of Vjce-Chajrpe「son fo「

Prince George’s County and the nomjnation fo「 First Vice-Chairperson offered by the

Executive Committee, the Boa「d app「oves the appointment of O冊cers of the Board.

NOW THEREFORE BE看T RESOLVED THAT:



1. The Board approves the nominees o什ered by the Executive Committee to f帥the

Board O冊cer positions ofthe First Vice-Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson for P「ince

George’s County as foiIows:

Fjrst Vice-Chairperson:

Vice-Chairperson Prince Georges County

丁his 「esolution is effective immediately.

Rachna Bhatt

Ta「a Jackson



Presented and Adopted: Apri音l, 2021

SUBJECT: Approva看of Fisca看Year 2021 - 2030 Ten-Year Financial Plan

#21-28

RESOLU丁ION

OFTHE

BOARD OF D看REC丁ORS

OFTHE
D喜STR喜C丁OF COLU州B漢A WA丁ER AND SEW量R AU丁HOR鵜丁Y

丁he Boa「d of Directors (“Board”) of the Dist「ict of CoIumbia Wate「 and Sewe「 Autho「ity

(“DC Wate「”) at the Board meetjng held on Apr= 1, 2021, uPOn COnSideration of a joint-

use matte「 decided by a vote of ten (10) in favor and none (0) opposed, tO take the

foI10Wing action with respect to the Fiscal Year 2021 - 2030 Ten Year Financial Plan,

W軸EREAS, Prudent ut冊y financjal management requ正es a long輸te「m fjnancja」 pIan that

integ「ates common elements of the ten-year CaPitaI improvement prog「am, future capitai

financlng PIans, PrO」eCted operating and maintenance budgets, reVenue requirementS

and projected 「ate increases to suppo巾Iong-te「m CaPitai and ope「ating needs; and

WHEREAS, the Board, in Resolutions #11-10, dated January 6, 2011 and #13-57, dated
May 2, 2013, adopted a series offinanciaI po看icies in the areas of capitai financing, long-

term financial plaming, and rate-Setting to assure the short-term and Iong-term financial

heaIth ofDC Water; and

WHEREAS, adhe「ence to these financial poiicies has a=owed the DC Water to receive

StrOng bond 「atings that w川「educe debt service costs over the ten-year Planning period;

and

WHEREAS, On March 5, 2020, through ResoIution #20-16, the Board approved the
Proposed Fiscal Year 2020 - 2029 Ten-Year Financial Pian; and

WHEREAS, COnSistent with the Boa「d policies and management financia=a「gets, the

Gene「al Manager p「epared the proposed Fiscal Year 2021 - 2030 Ten Yea「 Financial

Plan consistent with the p「oposed FY 2022 Operating and CapitaI Budgets; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Fiscal Year 2021 - 2030 Ten Yea「 Financiai Plan is based on

assumptions detaiIed in the proposed Fiscal Year 2022 Operating and Capital Budgets;

and

WHEREAS, the proposed Fiscai Year 2021 - 2030 Ten Year FinanciaI PIan presented in
Schedu!e A and refIected in ScheduIe B FY 2021 - FY 2030 Average Residentiai

Customer Monthly B町and the FY 2021 and 2022 Rates, Charges and Fees provided in

ScheduIe C; and



WHEREAS, during the FY 2022 Budget Workshop on Feb「ua「y 4, 2021, the Chief

Executive O冊ce「 and Gene「al Manage「, Chief Financial O冊cer and Executive Vice

President, Finance and Procurement, and Chief Operating O冊cer and Executive Vjce

President, briefed Board members on the Fisca」 Year 2021 - 2030 Ten Yea「 FinanciaI

PIan and Fiscal Year 2022 Budget; and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic has had an impact on revenues, in 「esponse the

Chief Executive O冊Ce「 and General Manager has prio「itized ope「ating expenditures and

CaPitai p「ojects, and proposed reducing the Net Revenues After Debt Services of

$115,456,000 for Fiscai Year 2021 in the app「oved Fiscai Year 2020 - 2029 Financial

P」an Budget by $16.992,000 resu抽ng jn a proposed revjsed Net Revenues臆A韓er Debt

Services to $98,464,000 for Fjscai Year 2021 in the p「oposed Fiscai Year 2021 - 2030

Ten Year Financial Plan; and

WHEREAS, On Februa「y 23, 2021 , the DC RetaiI Water and Sewer Rates Committee and

Finance and Budget Committee, jointly met and reviewed the proposed Fiscai Year 2020-

2030 Ten-Year Financiai Plan; and

WHEREAS, On March 23, 2021, the DC Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee met
and reviewed the proposed FiscaI Year 2021 - 2030 Ten Year Financiai Plan, and

「ecommended that the Board adopt the plan as recommended by the Generai Manage「;

and

WHEREAS, On March 25, 2021, the Finance and Budget Committee met and 「eviewed

the proposed Fiscai Year 2021 - 2030 Ten Year Financial Plan, and recommended that

the Board adoptthe pIan as recommended by the GeneraI Manager.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1.　The Boa「d he「eby approves and adopts the p「oposed FiscaI Year 2021 - 2030 Ten

Year Financial Pian as presented in ScheduIe A and reflected in Scheduie B FY

2021 - FY 2030 Average Residentiai Customer MonthIy B川and the FY 2021 and

2022 Rates, Cha「ges and Fees provided in ScheduIe C and consistent with the

PrOPOSed Fiscal Year 2022 Operating and CapitaI Budgets.

This resoiution is effective immediateIy.



O P 巾 R A ミ ミ G

R e 陣 容 持

ミ ○ ○ e s a 」 の 持

○ へ h の ヽ

R S F

O p O 「 墓 コ g 刀 の 8 手 車 。 )

O p 〇 番 〔 i つ g 町 費 p e つ S O S

ウ e す { S の ↓ < i 〇 〇

〇 a s h [ i つ a つ 8 d O a p 蕾 二 ∃ p 〇 ° < の 弓 の つ (

之 の { 刀 の く ○ つ u の S > 碧 の 「 9 e 雷 S の 「 く i 〇 〇

〇 p の 重 畳 コ g 刀 の S の N ? 四 〇 g 面 a 一 a つ C ○

○ 手 の 「 葦 s O ( ロ i s b こ 高 の ∃ の つ 広 ) 」 刀 の C e i p 粛

ミ コ ○ ○ の S a 一 〇 へ [ 〇 〇 〇 〇 a 一 〇 … の U p

P ○ ○ 」 8 青 空 ≡ つ り ヵ 〇 十 に つ き s

「 露 ⊃ S す 高 書 o 刀 S 巾

で a y ふ O [ i コ a つ の i つ g

O p 〇 〇 〇 へ 一 つ g 刀 の S の 「 < 〇 ・ 調 ⊃ d i コ g 面 a 一 a コ 8

刀 a 青 の S 露 b ≡ N a き つ 「 u つ d 口 a 一 a つ 8 刀 S [ 《 N }

S O つ j O 「 口 の す 〔 S の 書 く i ○ ○ C o く の 露 館 e

○ ○ ∃ b i つ の d 口 の b { S ① 「 < i 8 ○ ○ く 0 「 a g の

> ○ { こ a 【 司 「 o j ○ ○ 静 〇 三 a 〔 ○ ミ S の く ○ ○ 刀 a 青 の ー ⊃ ○ ○ の a S O S

青 O p の 互 - ⊃ g 刀 の C 聖 P 一 s 竺 つ 〇 両 a S ① 」 口 8 「 ① a S ①

刀 の す ご

く く フ 〇 一 の S a - e

. 〇 p ① 「 望 ⊃ g 刀 の 8 - P 【 s ま ∃ 雪 の a S ① 白 露 「 の a S の

刀 の 鵡 二

言 一 〇 一 の S a 一 ①

D み き o t e f 〇 〇 十 u ヨ b 永 二 三 村 t の 「 縛 S の ミ の 「 A u t h o 所 や

細 く N e N ふ - 細 く N 〇 〇 〇 「 細 さ a コ o 動 a - 里 a つ

( - コ 8 e 〕 s )

「 Y い e N 一 「 < 持 O N 鴫

∽ ∴ 蜜 e . e 縦 一 〇 ∴ ∴ 錬 e - 「 ∞ 一

[ Y い e 心 の

∽ ∴ ① 基 - 8 鼻 　 の

∞ 一 . 〇 〇 〇

〇 十 〇 〇 十

圏 国 語

⇔ 　 霊 鴫 】 N ① N ∴ ∽

( ∽ お ー 志 ∞ )

( N 一 斗 の 宝 )

甲 i i 恒 は 膚 ) 博

の ∴ ∴ ∽ ∞ も の ♪ 　 〇

一 ∞ の ー ∞ N 「
圏 真

( ♪ 8 e )

( 篭 } N 8 )

⇔ 　 一 ∞ ∬ 8 ○ 　 ○

∞ ♪ の 霊

ふ e も の の

一 〇 、 害 e

「 縁 . 登 の 　 ⇔

( 窪 や ∽ 転 )

( 馨 一 . 一 〇 へ )

( 掌 . ∞ 8 ) 　 ⇔

∞ 「 . N 〇 〇

三 - 一 ∽ ∽

} ま . 曾 葛 一 〇

( 掌 の . N 一 〇 )

( 掌 ○ ○ ま の )

( 志 . ㌶ 一 ) 　 ⇔

「 < 鴫 O 持 あ

さ ○ ○ 薫 蚤 ∴ ∽

∞ ① 】 ∞ N ∽

圏 遷 圏

浅 い 一 窪 　 の

( 登 の . 尊 い ] )

( 裁 ○ ○ お い )

( 人 あ . 〇 竺 ) 　 ⇔

[ く N e N の

】 N } ∞ お 　 の

の N . の き

ヰ 農 法 の

∞ の T 窓 の ∴ ∽

( ∽ ① 十 〇 8 )

( N 「 O - 塚 の )

( の ∞ . N N の ) ∽

¶ く N e い ①

寸 の の ち 一 〇 ∴ ○

○ の . 持 ○ ○

の 心 . e の ふ

宝 の . 〇 霊 　 の

( ♪ 8 . ∞ ∞ の )

( N ∞ ∬ 柳 の い )

( 富 も 令 N ) 　 ⇔

[ < N e ~ 「

∞ ○ の . ∞ 盆 　 の

① ∞ 二 場 裏

の 鼻 . N 〇 〇

〇 の ∞ - N N ∞ 　 ∽

( 患 心 二 留 )

( 害 や ㌶ 至

一 「 N 、 総 ∞ ) 　 ∽

[ < N e N ∞

∞ ∽ e 畦 罵 - ∽

一 〇 一 〇 霊 の

の の . ] 一 〇

一 . ○ ○ ∞ 〇 三 N 　 ∽

( 鼻 の 鼻 . ∞ 霊 )

( ∽ お . 〇 「 ひ )

( ] ① . 竺 ∞ ) 　 ∽

S o つ の d 圭 の >

一 お . e 志 　 の

ふ ∞ ∬ 害 0

( N - ∞ 岬 と

( 一 三 . 一 〇 N )

一 〇 や 8 ○ 　 ○

一 ふ い - 縁 の 　 ∽

一 〇 p . 8 0

( 〇 . ま 一 )

( さ や ∞ N ∞ )

N 〇 一 . 8 ○ 　 ○

一 〇 〇 . 当 の 　 の

心 〇 一 〇 〇 〇 〇

( の . 】 ふ い )

( 云 ∞ . 浅 い )

害 の } e 8 　 ∽

三 〇 も ∽ ∞ 　 ∽

N O ∬ 8 e

一 心 ∞ - ① ∞ ∞ 　 ⇔

登 の . 〇 〇 〇

一 8 . 一 線 - ∽

心 N 〇 . 〇 8

二 葛 を 竺 ○ 　 ○

N ○ ○ } 害 0

[ く N e ゼ ロ ∴ ∴ ∴ 巾 ゼ ∴ e ∞ e

霊 の - ∞ 志 一 〇 ∴ 浅 草 ∞ N ∽

一 〇 干 上 の N 　 　 一 〇 十 蒸 の

の ∞ - 碧 く ∴ ∴ ∴ ∴ 繰 - さ 〇

一 〇 〇 塞 - 総 ∞ 　 〇 一 . 8 一 - 「 葛

( 玉 石 T ∞ ♪ 「 ) 　 　 ( 幕 ふ ー 登 「 )

( 窪 の - ∞ 総 ) 　 　 ( ∽ 総 、 8 ① )

( ∞ e - ご と 　 の 　 ( 誌 - お き

一 生 - 〇 〇 〇 　 の 一 〇 ♪ ∞ ♪ ∞

N き ち ○ ○ 　 　 説 e - 8 e

( 一 〇 〇 . ♪ 総 )

掌 や 8 ○ 　 ○

( ふ ま も ∞ ∞ )

い N e - 害 ○ 　 ○

( 一 磐 . 一 怒 )

N き ち 8 　 ⇔

( 一 曾 三 宝 e )

N ♪ e } 8 ○ 　 ○

( 一 ∞ ÷ 害 ① ) 　 　 ( 一 ∞ の せ 曾 ∞ )

鴫 g ○ ○ 8 　 ⇔ 　 猿 の } 8 e

⇔ 　 ( ∞ } 「 - 撃 ) 　 ∽
ふ 〕 「 春

日 図 譜

田 園 蓮

( 心 】 富 e )

心 ) 錫 の

ら . ひ や い

歯 i 圏 謹

( } 「 - N ‡ ) 　 ⇔

開 園 選

一 「 ∞ や い

T ∞ 裳

的 e 寸 心 「

N . ① 総

∞ . ① 求

の i の 求

( 「 「 N 主 ) ゆ

ふ ∞ ○ 春

繭 睡 蓮

∞ . ひ ざ

~ 十 の お

N . 帥 ♪ e

匿 田 睦

の . e 蕃

つ 「 、 掌 と 　 ∽

0 0 ∞ 「 *

〇 、 騒 監 一

因 回 議

の N ゝ N 伽

N . 里 の

∞ " 一 案

の . e 善

( 竜 、 N 主 ) 　 ⇔

開 国 謹

一 ∞ 鷲 (

手 軽 整

い 十 〇 の 鼻

N " 霊 の

∽ . ① 春

の . 〇 ま

( ‡ . N 宝 ) 　 ⇔

の ① 鼻 ま

一 ∞ の ま

章 の 善

° ∞ 二 〇 の

鴫 ○ ○ 幕

の i い ざ

の . e 求

一 十 十 N 主 ) 　 ⇔

ひ 「 N ま

一 ∞ ∽ ま

T 帥 ま

の ① } ∞ 鼻 の

N - ∞ ○ ○

の i N 零

の i e 采

( 「 「 い き ) ⇔

国 園 田

一 ∞ の や い

丁 の *

- 掌 } 裳 「

N 】 雀 の

伽 . ∽ 春

の . 〇 *

( ‡ - 宝 玉 ) 　 ∽ 　 ( ぺ 〕 - 監 事 )

曾 露 這 い ∴ ∴ ∴ ∴ ( 鼻 一 手

一 ∞ ∞ ざ 　 　 　 　 一 ∞ の 雰

丁 鯉 不 ∴ ∴ ∴ ∴ 〇 ㍍ 支

倉 お ご 「 　 ∴ ∴ い ∞ - 8 心

の - 票 灘 ∴ ∴ ∴ ∴ 〇 二 豊

平 貨 車 ∴ ∴ ∴ ∴ 種 . 一 苓

㌢ ○ ざ ∴ ∴ ∴ ∴ ㌢ ○ *

き 、 n c 主 命 s - n t e ∂ S 、 e 心 m 、 n g S O n S O n - o ミ e n る 志 n 志 b 9 六 方 ー 尋 b - s e 勅 C e 諮 S e 、 売 手 n d

s F Y き 芯 菩 n n 色 へ a n s 科 滅 O へ ぎ e m 、 ミ ° 三 ° 歪 へ の S へ a b 、 、 、 乙 a 書 き ⊃ F s d a き 竺 ○ ○ ミ ミ 3 き 斎 a 、 「 O n ≦ ミ b n 昂 t h e t O t a 、 ぎ n d b a 、 a n 8 へ ○ ∽ } 「 ~ m - ミ O n



S O 丁 の 〇 喜 一 の 一 山

D み き o t ° f C o - u ヨ b 百 二 ミ 単 器 モ 鋤 S の ミ の 「 A u き o h 阜

細 く N e N ふ 1 細 く 曽 g > < ⑪ 「 a g ① 刀 の s 動 d 雪 宜 a 一 〇 こ S 〔 ○ ∃ ⑪ 「 室 ○ コ 圭 一 y 聖 二

∩ こ 「 「 o つ 〔

[ Y 山 e 山 一

> p p 「 O く O d

細 く 岬 e い い [ く 岬 e い い 「 く 】 e 岬 ふ 細 く 岬 e 青 山 細 く N e 岬 e [ Y N e N } [ く 岬 e 岬 ∞ [ Y N e い O 易 く N e 〕 e

ウ n W 憲 「 ミ a 〔 e 「 a ⊃ l S e w e 「 R e 里 R a 〔 e S ( - )

ウ ∩ ミ a 〔 e 「 n 一 e 写 R i < e 「 S - > 〇 〇

D n W a 〔 e 「 n u s 8 ∋ e 「 M e 〔 e 「 i ⊃ 0 0 [ e e

口 n W a 〔 e 「 W a 霊 二 言 幕 ∋ R e p 一 a n e ヨ e ⊃ ‡ e e S

】 ㌣ 〕 ○ 　 ∽
∵ 田 園 田

上 . 〇 〇

〇 四 日

「 ∞ . 〇 】 　 ∽
一 ∞ . ふ O

T 「 山

o . 〕 e

∞ い . 竺 ∴ ∽

一 因 的 園

田 騒
ひ し ○

O い . 害 「 　 ∽

】 ふ . e 「
因 騒

o . 〕 e

○ ∞ . 8 　 め

い 山 . e 「
「「山

の . 〕 ○

一 〇 の . 圭 一 ∽

貿 薫 書
き 重

の . 岩

二 心 . ± ∴ ∽

】 ふ い o
き き 霞

o . 〕 e

一 山 や e ふ 　 ⇔

い い i o ふ

T 「 い

o し e

こ 市 . 巾 の 　 ∽

山 の . 〕 ∞

} 「 巾

の . 〕 e

一 ふ い 二 心

国 東 講
} 「 い

蜜 昏

S u b { O t a - O n W a t e 重 力 a 亡 の s 中 ∩ プ a 品 の S

- ⊃ Q e a ∽ e 、 口 e n 「 e a s e

口 i s 雪 i 3 0 f n 〇 一 u ∃ b - a P 千 〇 「 [ e e ( - )

ロ ー ∽ 雪 i β O f n 〇 一 号 b 卦 R 雪 で 〇 千 W a / [ e e ( - 〉

ロ ー 軍 - 禽 O f n 〇 一 u ∃ b 訂 S 〔 ○ … ミ a 膚 「 [ e e ( ● 〉

S u b 8 t a - 口 i s t 「 i n t 〇 十 n 〇 一 ⊂ ∃ す i a n テ a 「 調 の S

」 象 a " > ∃ ○ な つ { A p p e a 「 i ⊃ 0 0 o ゴ ロ n W a 〔 e r B ≡

一 つ n 「 e a S e 、 口 e n 「 e a s e O < e 「 P 「 i ° 「 Y の a 「

で e 「 n e つ ● - コ n 重 の ( 携 e i つ 十 〇 { 巴 聖 二

( 一 ) > ∽ S … あ S a < e コ 0 0 e つ る ⊃ 呈 y 8 ⊃ S U ヨ P 〇 ° つ O f い . 命 ∩ ネ ° 「 ( 千 〇 小 心 栂 一 一 〇 コ S )

( 》 > ∽ S J - 意 S a < O さ ∞ e - 面 q ⊆ 亘 e ⊃ 〔 R e s - d e 呂 a 一 ∪ … ( 男 ∪ )

( 〕 ) D - S 雪 ∩ { 口 e 母 古 志 ⊃ 〔 。 「 争 e [ つ く ー 「 ○ ブ ヨ e ⊃ 〔 S 8 … ミ a 希 「 訂 e O 了 富 の 〕 e 請 合 < e Z O く e … ㌃ 二 . 〕 e - ○

( ふ ) 口 n W a 亡 e ÷ ≦ a 華 S y … 肴 … 苓 p 一 a n e ヨ e ⊃ { 戸 e e - - 。 へ ま 〕 ○ ♂ 「 巾 へ ∞ . . … e 〔 ○ ○ ∽ 忌 e 希 ∩ 号 e O n 5 b 〇 二 - ぎ ー の



D み き o t e f ○ ○ ミ ミ b 討 二 ミ 箪 高 手 鋤 S ① ミ ① ヽ A u t h o h ♀

刀 の 置 a 二 刀 a ○ ○ S } ○ コ a 「 g ⑪ S a コ d 巾 の の S

細 く N e N ふ - 細 く N e N N

U つ i 青 s

∩ 讐 重 富 の コ 青

[ Y 山 e 山 葵

S o 了 の d こ “ の C

> p で 「 ○ < の d

細 く い e い い

○ ○ ≦ a 〔 ① 「 刀 の 〔 a i 一 刀 a 青 の S ≦ a 青 の 「 ( 刀 の S i d の き a 一 二 宣 動 つ の 〇 二 〇 〇 十 )

口 ○ ≦ a 青 の 「 刀 の { a 二 刀 a 青 の S ≦ a 青 の 「 ( 刀 の S 登 の ⊃ 〔 i a 一 V ♪ 〇 〇 十 )

口 ○ ≦ a { ① 「 刀 の 〔 a i 一 刀 a 青 の S ≦ a 青 の 「 ( ≡ u 一 { i 十 a ∃ i 一 y )

口 ○ ≦ a 青 の 「 刀 の [ a i 元 a 青 の S ≦ a 青 の 「 ( Z 〇 千 刀 の S i d ① 圭 a 一 )

口 ○ く く a 青 の 「 刀 の 〔 a i 一 刀 a 青 の S S ① 享 の 「

口 〇 一 ミ a 青 の 「 〇 一 の a ⊃ 刀 i < ① 「 S 一 > ○

口 ○ ≦ a 青 の 「 O u s 十 〇 ∃ ① 「 三 の 青 の 「 i ⊃ g 「 ① ①

口 ○ ≦ a 青 の 「 ≦ a 青 の 「 S y s { ① ∃ 刀 の P 一 a 8 雪 の ∃ 「 ① ①

口 i s 宝 ○ 青 〇 十 〇 〇 一 u ∃ b i a P 一 「 〇 十 巾 の ①

口 i s 宝 ○ 〔 〇 十 〇 〇 一 u ∃ b i a 刀 i g 字 〇 十 ≦ a y 「 ① ①

口 i s 宝 〇 十 〇 十 〇 〇 一 u ∃ b i a S 〔 O 「 ∃ ≦ a 青 の 「 「 ① ①

n n 「
n n 「

n n 十

n n 十

n n 十

和 R U

山 へ ∞ 。
山 へ ∞ 。

n n 十

n n 【
巾 R U

い . ふ ○

ふ . 山 e

い . 〇 〇

ふ . ひ い

田 園

一 〇 . い い

ふ . ○ ○

の . 山 〇

〇 . 山 上

? 一 〇

N . の 「

ご 浅

ふ . } ふ

ふ . 一 山

ふ . 〇 一

一 〇 . ひ ふ

一 ∞ . ふ 〇

十 } 山

o . 山 ○

? 山 ○

○ . 一 〇

】.ひ「



Presented and Adopted: Apri1 1, 2021

Subject: ApprovaI of Proposed FiscaI Year 2021 - 2030 CapitaI

看mprovement Program

#21-29

RESOLUTiON

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE

D!S丁RICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHOR看丁Y

The Board of Directors (“Boa「d”) of the Dist「ict of CoIumbia Wate「 and Sewer Autho「ity,

(“DC Water’’) at its meeting on Apr= l, 2021 upon consideration of a joint-uSe matte「,

decided by a vote often (10) in favor and none (0) opposed, tO take the fo=owing action

with respect to the Fiscal Year 2021 - 2030 Capita=mp「ovement P「ogram・

WHEREAS, PurSuant tO Resolution #10-76, dated July l, 2010, the Board’s Rate

Stabi=zation Fund Policy requires an amua=y updated lO-Year Financiai Plan, Which

includes a lO-Yea「 CapitaI Disbursement Plan; and

WHEREAS, On March 5, 2020, through Resolution #20-15, the Board approved the
Proposed Fiscal Year (FY) 2020 - 2029 Capita=mprovement P「ogram, Which includes

the FY 2020 - 2029 Capita! Djsbursement Plan and related Lifetime Budget; and

WHEREAS, durIng the FY 2022 Budget Workshop on February 4, 2021言he Chief

Executive O冊ce「 and Gene「al Manager, Chief Financiai O冊cer and Executive Vice

President, Finance and P「ocurement, and Chief Ope「ating O冊cer and Executive Vice

President, briefed Board members on the FY 2021 - 2030 Capita=mprovement Program,

which includes the proposed Revised FY　2021 CIP Disbu「sement Budget of

$471 ,267,000, the proposed lO-Year Disbursement Plan totaling $5,432,489,000 and the

PrOPOSed Lifetime Budget of $12,133,1 15,000; and

WH巨REAS, the COVID-19 pandemic has had an impact on 「evenues言n response the

Chief Executive Officer and General Manager has prioritized ope「ating expenditures and

capitai projects, and p「oposed 「educing theApp「oved FY 2021 CiP Disbursement Budget

of $507,590,000 by $36,323,000 「esulting in a proposed Revised FY 2021 CIP

Disbu「sement Budget of $471,267,000; and

WHEREAS, On Februa「y 18, 2021, the Environmental Quality and Operations Commjttee

reviewed the budget p「oposals and discussed in detai=he budget scena「ios’budget

d「ive「s, Strategic budget decisions, budget assumptions and risks; and

WHEREAS, On February 23, 2021, the Finance & Budget Committee and the DC Reta=
Water and Sewer Rates Committee, in a joint meeting, reViewed the budget proposals



and discussed in detaii the budget drivers, Strategic budget decisions, budget

assumptions, risks, and custome「 impacts; and

WHEREAS, On Ma「ch 18, 2021, the Environmentai Quality and Operations Committee,

reviewed the budget proposaIs and discussed in detai=he budget drivers, budget
assumptions, and risks, and recommended that the Boa「d adopt the FY 2021 - 2030

Capita=mprovement Program, Which incIudes the proposed Revised FY 2021 CIP
Disbursement Budget of $471,267,000, PrOPOSed lO-Year Capitai Disbursement P!an

tota=ng $5,432,489,000, and related Lifetime Budget, tOtaiing $12,133,1 15,000; and

WHEREAS, Qn March 23, 2021, the DC RetaiI V¥fater and Sewer Rates Commi土tee

reviewed the budget proposals and discussed in deta= the budget drivers, Strategic

budget decisions, budget assumptions, risks, and customer impacts; and

WHEREAS, On March 25, 2021, the Finance & Budget Committee, 「eViewed the budget

PrOPOSa看s and discussed in deta冊he budget drivers, St「ategic budget decisions, budget

assumptions, and customer impacts, and recommended that the Board adopt the FY

2021 - 2030 Capita=mprovement Program, Which includes the proposed Revised FY

2021 CIP Disbursement Budget of　$471,267,000, PrOPOSed lO-Year Capitai

Disbu「Sement Pian totaIing　$5,432,489,000, and related Lifetime Budget, tOtaling

$12,133,115,000,

NOW THEREFORE, BE I丁RESOLVED THAT:

丁he Board he「eby app「oves and adopts DC Water’s FY 2021 - 2030 Capita=mp「ovement

Prog「am, Which incIudes the Revised FY　2021 CIP Disbursement Budget of

$471,267,000, Fiscal Year 2021 - 2030 Capita=mp「ovement Program Disbursement

PIan totaling $5,432,489,000, and reiated Lifetime Budget totaling $12,133,115,000

PrOVided in Attachment A-1 and as fu巾he「 detailed in the Chief Executive O冊ce「 and

GeneraI Manager’s P「oposed FiscaI Yea「 2022 Budget, P「eSented on February 4, 2021

and accompanylng mate「iais.

This resoiution is effective immediateiy.



ヽ置
∴ 竜
 � 
�lI
l も
1 葛
“ 書
 よ 
りl 
己 ●
● さ
 露 
.1ゝ
 〕○
 ∴春
 吉 
ト) 
言 合
 毒 
空 電
 喜 
十竺
 �　
」ゝ
 ー〕
竜 �
漬 し
"○ 
○ト
 ト○
 ○ 
戸 巷
 、〇
 、〇
 も 
�‾
　　
お �
Ul ○
 もl
 .ゝ
 "」
 覇 
」ゝ
 (i■
 ヽ」
 宝 
〇、
 ト○
 ○、
 ヽ●
 馨 
し○
 ○ 
l九 
(Il 
l、●
 芦 
〇〇
 、〇
 ト)
 ふ 
嵩 〃
ト ○
ヽ 一
〇 `
il ふ
- ●
● く
り 暑
 く㌦
 」ゝ
 ⊂)
 磐 
�　
　i 
トJ 
�0■
 ま 
、○
 越 
く○
 ヽ葛
 誉 
∪郵
 亀 
eト 
て●
 馨 
Ul 馨
 ヽ葛
 lIl
 e 昌
 ii・
葛 ÷
〇 〇
〇 ●
○ ○
 lI「
 、○
 ○、
 :o 
i● 
くり
 � 
�さ
 き 
トJ 
窪 ま
 馨 
し1 
・。
 �○
ヽ �
さ て
o 電
 〇、
 l㌦
 官 
軍 .
・」
 `il
 ●ヽ
1 、
○ ○
ヽ 〃
h ヽ
○ ○
 ヽl
 も 
お く
㌦ 二
〇 巻
 く㌦
 `○
○事
 馨 
ト●
 雪 
、む
 し○
 ●●
 ●l
 `〇
 ㌔○
 ○ゝ
 eト
 岬 
●○
 ヽl
 .・
軍 l
置 �
I、)
　∴
-　ト
」 �
し●
 c○
 ○ 
霊 室
 鞍 
ト書
 l《
) 卜
● �
勺} 
しJ 
� �
� �
 

轟 
貧 
ヽ置
 き
 を
 te
 駐
 富
 霊
 ヽ
置 
く青
 雲
 を
心 
意 
○事
 ヽ
● 
oヽ
 く
さ 
を 
◆●
 ま
 く
l) 
音u
l 昌
 の
 ●
1 善
 く
の、
 喜
 音
Oヽ
 ∞
 ヽ
● 
琶 
��
�嵩
富ま
 �
�の
,ゝ
-○
○ト
)∴
くト
 ま
ま仁
王恵
‡言
ミミ
 �
�ム
ヽ」
ト.
)の
トJ
 ま
こう
3き
ま竺
 �
�ヽ
I「
 滅
至霊
茎●
 、
」-
 �
�少
i少
1 さ
ま 
��
、」
∴葛
U〇
°)
、}
 さ
さ…
≡ 
��
♀〕
_ 窒
 七
〇 
†J
‾ 
漂 
◆e
 ト
J し
IJ 
)J 

ト
」
　
一
〇
音
書
き
 
�
�
e
　
-
　
〇
・
　
〇
)
∴
∴
c
ト
　
・
○
　
し
」
 
�
�
ト
」
l
:
め
〇
、
へ
」
-
ゝ
 
お
。
。
軍
、
こ
 
�
�
�
�
ヽ
」
(
.
′
1
 
ふ
至
 
�
�
●
○
○
し
J
-
 
一
一
-
し
i
l
 
、
」
(
▲
)
ト
」
 

真
家
事
 �
�
止
　
し
,∴
]。
轟
　
く
ト
　
盆
 

も
ろ
さ
 
�
�
ま
ま
口
コ
ミ
も
竜
山
 
�
�
g
　
e
　
抹
　
詰
　
○
 
�
�
こ
i
さ
　
三
二
　
二
三
　
の
 
�
�
ま
ま
 
�
�
望
　
む
‖
登
　
る
 

磐
　
石
。
「
 
�
�
〕
ひ
　
い
　
の
　
8
　
い
　
お
 
�
�
い
　
竜
　
の
　
_
　
軍
 
�
�
、
1
・
○
○
ゝ
∴
l
.
○
○
l
 
く
.
I
「
 
u
l
し
l
く
り
_
 
�
�
筆
　
録
 
�
�
ト
J
∴
く
′
l
　
∞
　
ヽ
」
 

」ゝ cヽ �
������

�ー 

評
塁
 
�
�
三
宝
∴
烹
雲
‡
等
 
�
�
雲
ぎ
富
薯
$
 
�
�
�
�
籍
冨
 
�
�
ま
き
等
菖
 

浅
　
善
言
真
　
空
‖
雪
　
雲
∴
さ
 
�
�
ト
」
　
U
J
　
し
J
　
(
.
∩
　
、
」
 
�
�
U
「
　
ヽ
〇
　
〇
〇
∴
l
ふ
)
∴
○
○
 
�
�
`
▲
J
∴
音
o
卜
 
�
�
ぢ
　
∞
　
e
　
ま
 

。轟
 �
ト●
 ∞
 越
 も
「 
しl
 .裏
 萱
 ふ
 き
 〇
ト 
、○
 ○
l ぎ
 ●
〇 
〇〇
 意
 i●
 e 
●○
 (′
i �
��
i輸
卜J
・・
○○
〕ふ
 貧
∞吉
ここ
も 
��
e〕
　-
　(
.∩
　、
」∴
∴○
○ 
�、
〇 
〇〇
 ・
、〇
 〇
 ト
● 
.」
 ヽ
〇 
五 
〇、
 軍
 馬
 宝
 も
 霊
 lO
 ゝ
 ふ
 駐
 li
〇 
〇〇
 ●
● 
ま 
nト
 .な
 り
l �
∞⊂
) 二
象 
��
_　
浅　
さ志
　学
 �
雷 
も 
軍ヽ
 種
 も
l U
l ○
 ○
○ 
善 
く《
) ○
 ○
ト 
〇、
 宝
 0.
 �
tO 
串 
誉 
◆e
 �
��
� 

一一
　　
ヽ・
」 
ト」
ヽ○
　　
○ヽ
　U
O　
く〇
〇・
・-
 

一
　
　
　
　
　
一
　
　
し
〃
J
 

三
℃
携
 
�
�
嵩
誤
i
ま
等
竃
昌
 
　
一
∞
 
�
�
雷
　
名
　
ま
　
ま
　
亀
 
�
�
茎
　
8
ミ
　
軍
　
票
　
生
 
�
�
高
富
 
�
�
さ
ま
‖
き
ま
 
・
-
-
u
○
○
ゝ
 

軍
"
∴
○
○
 
�
�
�
�
一
〇
・
〇
し
㌦
-
 
〇
・
〇
一
し
J
 
�
�
ト
J
∴
∴
ヽ
J
、
J
°
ヽ
-
 
高
巻
き
溝
等
 
�
�
○
)
 
←
-
1
ノ
「
 

一
機
窒
 

…
芸
を
 �
�
ム
ム
　
uJ
」
ゝ
∴
∴
し
nヽ
o 
窪
遇
.宝
ミ
‖
家
電
 �
�
o3
、
○
○
3∴
∴
し
●
J∴
(■
J 
…
重
電
善
書
 �
�
�
�
♀
19
3 
薫
済
 �
�
　
○
○
)・
○
 .
8さ
雷
雲
 �
�
タ
、
 l
′
J 
U「
 く
> 
・
機
 く
′
1 
怠
 t
e 
し
l●
 冨
 七
〇
 芸
 ・
さ
〇
 ・
〇
〇
 �
�
�
�
 

ト
J
∴
し
㌦
’
u
)
 
�
�
」
ゝ
　
」
ゝ
　
　
　
　
i
-
」
　
」
ゝ
音
∴
(
{
)
l
J
 
�
�
�
�
し
ノ
　
〇
　
〇
　
〇
ヽ
　
u
J
 
�
�
.
 
�
�
i
-
-
　
　
〇
　
・
。
-
 

e
h
 
一
一
〕
∴
毒
 
�
�
一
　
　
　
　
　
〇
〇
 
�
�
く
っ
つ
　
・
-
　
　
-
　
　
-
　
(
」
「
 
�
�
卜
)
-
 
i
隻
等
黒
豆
 
!
J
∴
∴
∴
こ
‾
 
�
�
」
ゝ
 
�
�
ー
　
l
′
「
　
、
J
 

喜
‡
∴
吉
 
�
�
§
罵
i
葦
嘗
薫
遅
 
�
�
審
I
子
音
ド
∴
少
年
)
 
言
と
二
簿
ミ
ミ
も
 
�
�
�
�
罵
壱
 
�
�
P
、
j
⊃
∴
ト
)
 
.
…
ご
ま
)
蜜
 
�
�
�
�
�
�
 

∞
(
.
J
　
∞
、
 
�
�
�
�
l
〇
　
、
〇
　
ヽ
軍
I
∴
く
ト
　
∞
 
�
�
�
�
ヽ
」
∴
∴
」
ゝ
 
�
�
ト
」
　
ひ
　
し
n
 

_
●
賞
 
�
�
一
一
　
　
　
　
　
く
】
l
 
�
�
声
や
三
こ
番
手
 
�
�
�
�
、
○
 
�
�
ト
」
　
、
○
 

二
審
、
斗
 
�
�
o
〕
、
、
賀
　
　
　
　
ト
J
　
o
ヽ
　
し
n
　
し
賀
 
�
�
�
�
�
�
♪
∴
P
 
�
�
!
)
∴
タ
、
こ
o
∴
y
l
 

室
き
蕃
 
�
�
∪
　
ま
1
ぢ
　
ミ
ロ
も
　
錨
 
�
�
嵩
巻
雲
嵩
芸
 
�
�
i
聖
　
こ
‖
撃
　
も
 
�
�
畠
　
等
 
�
�
さ
　
ま
‖
全
　
き
 

e
　
●
〇
　
〇
〇
〇
 
�
�
8
、
」
　
く
〔
O
　
音
∞
∴
〕
 
�
�
�
�
∞
　
ぐ
ト
∴
∴
(
裏
)
I
J
 
�
�
・
一
　
、
〇
 
�
�
〇
　
、
置
　
ト
」
　
ヽ
」
 

U
T
 
一
雷
撃
 
�
�
ー
　
　
　
　
　
く
〕
〕
 
�
�
8
　
ト
」
‾
〕
 
�
�
」
ゝ
・
-
-
 
●
嵩
善
意
害
 
�
�
く
筆
)
 
�
�
・
・
-
　
-
〇
　
・
〇
 

…
塁
 �
�
、
」
Oヽ
.ゝ
ヽ
」
∴
く
′
1ヽ
」
 祭
筆
.嵩
蓋
釜
霊
 �
�
○
○
U「
,〇
、
、
」
 富
重
言
嵩
高
 �
�
�
�
!∩
∴
少
 嵩
票
 �
�
雪
雲
彊
 �
�
�
�
�
�
騒
 

U
l
 
ト
)
 
�
�
 
�
�
 
�
�
.
　
山
I
ヽ
J
う
し
∴
¥
I
 
�
�
一
 
�
�
三
岳
鴬
昌
 

雪
空
富
 
�
�
塁
・
‡
轟
…
 
�
�
撃
塞
富
ま
等
 
�
�
�
�
ー
(
{
.
)
 
I
ヽ
」
l
▲
J
 

鏡
　
露
葺
 
�
�
�
�
憲
二
命
き
き
 
�
�
ま
　
ま
‖
等
　
8
 
�
�
幕
　
こ
 
�
�
穿
　
き
‖
三
　
高
 

ー
∴
き
 
�
�
い
∴
ト
ら
ち
　
の
　
鍵
 
�
�
怠
　
∪
。
豊
　
こ
こ
　
薄
 
�
�
(
。
∩
 
�
�
く
ノ
「
　
-
-
 
�
�
露
　
を
上
と
　
籍
 

登
…
吾
 
�
�
U
「
ト
」
U
「
 
豆
嵩
.
寒
雲
巻
雲
 
�
�
ま
ま
ま
ま
≒
 
�
�
i
馨
　
竜
言
霊
　
ま
 
�
�
き
ま
 
�
�
善
意
怠
…
 
�
�
�
�
�
�
懸
、
 
緩
 
二
千
二
 
翻
、
 

∞
∪
●
音
音
o
 
《
、
宣
 
∴
∴
怠
 
�
�
�
�
-
　
し
J
　
ヽ
o
　
l
O
　
I
J
 
�
�
〇
　
、
〇
　
U
○
　
○
 
�
�
ヽ
○
　
○
ヽ
 

ー
,
〉
 
�
 
�
 
�
 �
 �
 �
 �
 �
 �
【
 

呈
 
�
�
 
�
�
 
�
�
�
 
�
�
 
�
�
 
�
�
∴
　
　
.
I
:
 
�
駕
定
 
�
 

ヽ
●
 †
●
 ●
l 
審
 �
ヽ
〃
J 
寧
 �
●
ii
 �
一
山
聴
 �
犠
 」
ゝ
 怠
 �
ト
」
∴
∴
ト
J　
(,
n 
�
嵩
 む
 滅
 �
評
語
董
 �
ト
●
 t
●
 �
 �
ぢ
 �
山
羊
 �
l■
 ミ
 ●
∩
 ●
●
 l
Ii
 �
ヽ
o　
.ゝ
　
Iヽ
」
 �
ト
●
 �
七
p烹
 ト
」
 �
箸
 ∴
 �
姑
. 
�
 �
 

乎
 ’
○
○
 �
∴
三
富
:‡
 �
�
竃
巻
竃
沌
彊
 �
�
�
�
恵
三
罵
専
昏
 �
lO
 罵
 �
毒
∴
き
 ¥
」
∴
」
I 
�
�
筆
軍
学
軍
 軍
"∴
く
れ
I¥
J 
�
書
 �
〇
 日
 �
十
　
一
¥一
 

l
青
 
�
、
A
 
、
、
」
 
�
合
 
�
済
ま
露
 
�
〇
、
 
l
"
 
�
�
�
葛
亀
埜
窃
=
 
�
e
 
�
壱
葛
篭
誌
漂
 
�
�
霊
　
詠
 
�
�
壱
誓
溝
罵
 
�
 
�
当
 ∩ ぜ i か ざ - ヨ p さ く e ヨ e つ t で き 的 露 ヨ

廿 の 掌 e 毒 害 氏

Z O 之 男 ○ ○ 面 S S 戸 > n 巨 土 面 S

雷 雲 で す つ d U s e

≦ r ∽ 「 巾 W > 「 調 ア 十 才 国 王 “ 王 調 之 ○

○ q J - 甘 P 〇 〇 〇 織 S i つ 0 0

P - a つ 〔 i d の

S o 云 s 亨 o c 録 S - つ g

m っ 丁 a つ n c d 之 亭 o g 雪 君 ヨ o 重 訂 n - 言 窮

n 〇 三 B - 之 m 口 S 巾 W [ 尺 O く れ ア [ 「 〇 一 ミ

ロ n 〇 一 $ ⊃ R 一 < の 「 S P i ∞ 露 ヨ

n O ヨ b 一 つ e d ∽ の W e ○ ○ く の き e w P ○ ○ の 露 ヨ

S 十 〇 力 量 フ ミ > 「 巾 ア

S 〔 o 「 ヨ 「 o 8 - 口 裏 つ 量 の 千 〇 ∞ 覆 う

S 〔 O 「 ∃ ○ つ ・ 〇 〇 三 g P ○ ○ O O 雷 ヨ

与 る 重 き ヨ p 一 つ g 弧 〇 三 幕 s

ぎ ♀ 重 き 忌 「 亭 0 調 覆 ヨ 王 a m ∞ c ヨ 舞

S t o 「 ∋ ミ a t e 「 」 「 u つ ミ [ o コ e S e ミ e 「 S

S > Z ヨ > R Y S - せ く m 尺

掛 つ 育 て n o = e 宣 0 つ S ) 忌 e ヨ

S 量 鴎 を ○ ⊃ ・ ○ ○ i つ 0 0 P 「 ° 盲 轡 s

郷 つ 百 γ ぎ ∋ 号 g 顔 《 呈 幕 s

郷 三 重 マ 亨 o O O 露 ヨ M a つ 梶 の 王 室 〔

一 つ 霜 罵 e P 章 ○ ○ ⊃ … つ k 巾 ○ ス e S 雲 e 潰

W > 「 m R

一 ミ 乙 希 「 ○ - ∽ 皇 b 呈 o つ S 予 籍 ヨ S

「 8 甘 [ 再 e 口 n P ○ ○ ∞ さ ヨ

く く 乙 轡 「 ○ コ I 〇 〇 一 つ g 亭 ° - e 轡

ミ 種 繕 「 P u ∃ P ≡ ∞ 劃 ∩ 三 食 織

〇 〇 〇 十 W a 〔 e 「 P 〇 〇 〇 c n 房

W a 膚 「 S 〔 〇 五 g e [ a n i 香 織

W 乙 〔 e 「 S 〇 三 n e P 「 ° 笥 ヨ 吾 コ a O O e コ あ っ {

o p P - さ 辱 . で 京 e 場 面 C 「 S

n > P コ > 「 m O ⊆ 雪 ふ 巾 之 」

で く > S 真 之 の 十 〇 之 > O U [ D U 〇 十

鼻 〇 〇 ヨ ー o づ 亀 子 ∩ 室 で - 室 戸 P カ o c 耳 p 曇 S

十 〇 十 鼻 ○ ○ b も ー 「 A 「 鴫 G ロ の 巾 ↓ S



Presented and Adopted: Apri1 1, 2021

Subject: Approval of Proposed Fisca看Year 2022 Operating Budget

#21-30

RESOLU丁音ON

OFTHE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE

DIS丁RIC丁OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORI丁Y

The Board of Directo「s (“Board’’) ofthe District of CoIumbia Water and Sewer Autho「ity,

(“DC Water”) at the Boa「d meeting on Apri=, 2021, uPOn COnSideration of a joint-uSe

matter, decided by a vote often (10) in favor and none (0) opposed, tO take the fo=owing

action with respect to the Fiscal Year 2022 Proposed Operating Budget.

WHEREAS, durlng the FiscaI Yea「 2022 Budget Workshop on February 4, 2021’the

ChiefExecutive O冊cer and General Manager, and ChiefFinancial O冊Cer and Executive

Vice President, Finance and Procurement, briefed Board members on the Proposed FY

2022 Ope「ating Budget that totaled $658,423,000; and

WHEREAS, On February 23, 2021 , the Finance and Budget Committee in ajoint session
with the DC Retail Wate「 and Sewe「 and Rates Committee and 「eviewed the budget

PrOPOSaIs and discussed in deta=, the budget drivers, Strategic budget decisions’budget

assumptions, 「isks and customer impact and

WHEREAS, On March 25, 2021, the Finance and Budget Committee further 「eviewed

the budget proposals and discussed in deta= the budget drivers, Strategic budget

decisions, budget assumptions, 「isks a=d customer impact, and recommended that the

Board adopt the FY 2022 Operating Budget that totals $658,423,000言nciuding $15,000

for representation and $10,000 for o冊cial meetings"

NOW THEREFORE BE I丁RESOLVED THAT:

The Board he「eby app「oves and adopts DC Water’s Proposed Fiscai Year 2022

Operating Budget totaling $658,423,000言ncluding $15,000 fo「 representation and

$10,000 fo「 o冊cial meetings, and as fu輔e「 detailed in the Chief Executive O冊cer and

Gene「al Manager,s Proposed Fiscal Year 2022 Budget presented on February 4, 2021

and accQmPanylng mate「ials.

丁his resolution is effective immediately.



Attachment A

洒柄軒開　　　　園臆臆喜一臆臆臆臆罫書田I職　l 　　　　　　　　I●ee-〇　〇〇〇〇-e 

TotalPe「somelServices　　　　　　　　　$　177,863　$180,353 

Chemicai&Suppiies　　　　　　　　　　　36,081　　34,201 

Ut冊ies　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　27,911　　　27,329 

Cont「actuaiServices　　　　　　　　　　　　　88,532　　　88,504 

Bioso=d 

WaterPu「chases　　　　　　　　　　　　　　36,250　　　35,217 

SmallEquipment　　　　　　　　　　　　　l,030　　　1,108 

TotaiNon-PersomelServices　　　　　　　　189,804　　186,359 

TotaIOperations&Maintenance　　　　　$　367,667　$　366,711 

DebtService　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　222,268　　　231,164 

PI」O丁&ROW　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　22,372　　　22,718 

CashFinancedCapita=mprovements　　　　30,355　　　37,830 

TotaiNon-O&M　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　　274,995　　　291,712 

丁otalOperatingExpenditu「e　　　　　$　642,662　$　658,423 

CapitaiLaborCha「ges　　　　　　　　　(24,382)　(25,086) 

NetOperatingExpenditu「e　　　　　　　$　618,280　$　633,337 



Presented and Adopted: April l, 2021

SUBJEC丁: FiscaI Year 2021-2022 lntent to Reimburse Capita看

Expenditures with Proceeds of a Bo「「owing

#21-31

RESOLUT看ON

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIREC丁ORS

OFTHE

D音STRICT OF COLUMB!A WAT亡R AND SEWモR AUTHORITY

丁he Boa「d of Di「ectors (くくBoa「d”) of the District of Coiumbia Wate「 and Sewe「 Authority,

(“DC Wate「”) at the Board meeting heId on Apri=, 2021, uPOn COnSideration of a joint-

use matter, decided by a vote of ten (10) in favor and none (0) opposed, tO take the

foIIowjng action wjth 「espec=o the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Rejmbursement of Capjtai

Expenditures with Proceeds of a Borrowlng.

WHEREAS, DC Water intends to acqulre, COnSt「uCt and equip improvements to the
“System,’’which sha= be considered “Costs ofthe System’’as both te「ms are defined in

the Master lndenture ofTrust between DC Wate「 and We=s Fargo Bank, N.A,, dated Ap「ii

十1998言ncIuding, but not limited to the items and projects set forth in Exhibit A hereto

(COllectiveiy, the ‘`Projects”); and

WHEREAS, Pians for the P「o」eCtS have advanced and DC Water expects to advance its

OWn funds to pay expenditures 「elated to the Projects (“Expenditu「es”) prior to incur「ing

indebtedness and to 「eceive reimbu「sement for such Expenditures f「Om PrOCeeds of tax-

exempt bonds or notes ortaxabie debt, O「 both.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THA丁:

1 ,　DC Water u帥zes the proceeds of tax-eXemPt bonds, taXabie bonds or notes (the
“Bonds”) or other debt in an amount not currentiy expected to exceed

$400,000,000 to pay costs ofthe Projects. These costs inciude amounts heretofore

unreimbu「sed pu「suant to Resoiution #20-89 the Boa「d adopted on December 3,

2020, PIus amounts p「o」eCted to be 「eimbu「Sed during FiscaI Yea「 2021 - 2022,

2.　DC Wate「 intends to use the proceeds of the Bonds to reimbu「se itseIf for

Expenditures with respect to the P「ojects made on o「 afte「the date that is 60 days

PrlOr tO the date of this Resolution. DC Water reasonabiy expects on the date
hereof that it w川reimburse the Expenditures with the proceeds of the Bonds o「

Otherdebt.

Each Expenditure was or w川be, unless otherwise supported by the opInIOn Of

bond counsei, either (a) of a type prope「!y chargeabie to a capital account unde「

gene「al federai income tax p「inciples (determined in each case as of the date of



the Expenditure), (b) a cost of issuance with respec=o the Bonds, (C) a
nonrecur「ing item that is not customariiy payable from current 「evenues, O「 (d) a

grantto a partythat is not reiated to oran agent ofDC Waterso Iong as such grant
does not impose any ob=gation Qr COnd旭On (directly or indirectly) to 「epay any

amount to or for the benefit of DC Water.

DC Water makes a reimbursement alIocation, Which is a written a=ocation by DC
Water that evidences DC Wate「’s use of proceeds of the Bonds to 「eimbu「se an

Expenditu「e, nO late「 than 18 months after the late「 of the date on which the

Expenditure is paid o「 the PrQject is piaced in service o「 abandoned, but in no

event mQre than three years after the date Qn Which the Expenditure is pajd, DC

Wate「 recognizes that exceptions are availabIe fo「 certain　く`p「eIimina「y

expenditures,’’costs of issuance, Certain de minimis amounts, eXPenditu「es by
“sma旧ssuers’’and expenditures for any const「uction, the completion of which is

expected to requi「e at ieast five years.

丁he Board adopts this resolution confjrming the `(o冊cia=ntent’’within the meaning

Of Treasury Regulations 26 CFR § 1.150-2 promulgated unde「 the lnte「na」

Revenue Code of 1986, aS amended.

This resoiution is e什ective immediateIy.



Exhibit A - List of PrQjects

Blue Plains PIantwide Projects

Biue Plajns Enhanced Nitrogen Remova」 Facilitjes

BIue PIains Liquid and Soiids Processjng Projects

Sanitary Sewer System Pro」eCtS

Combined Sewer System Projects

DC Clean Rivers Pro」eCt

Sto「mwater Sewer System Projects

Water Pumping, Distribution and Sto「age Pro」eCtS

Mete「ing and Cap胎」 EqulPment

Washington Aqueduct Projects



Presented and ApprovedこAp「ii l, 2021

SUBJEC丁: Approva看to Execute Contract No, 17OO80, CapitoI Paving

OfDC

#21-32

RESOLU丁看ON

OFTHE

BOARD OF DiRECTORS

OFTHE

D。C。 WATER AND SEWER AUTHORI丁Y

The Boa「d of Directors (“Board”) of the District of CoIumbia Wate「 and Sewer Authority (“the

Authority’’) at its meeting on Aprii十2021 upon conside「ation of a non」oint use matte「, decided

by叩ote offive (5) in favor and none (0) opposed to execute Contract No. 170080, CapitoI

PavIng Of DC.

Be it resoIved thatこ

丁he Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to execute Contract No"

170080, CapitoI Paving of DC. The purpose ofthe contract is to replace sma= diameter wate「

mains that have experienced fa冊res, Or have a histo「y of low water pressu「e, OrWater qua冊y

issues across va「ious Iocations within the Dist「ict of Columbia, The cont「act amount is

$8,003,916.00



Presented and Approved: April l, 2021

SUBJEC丁こApp「oval to Pa舶Cipate in District’s Depa巾ment of

丁ransporations FIorida Avenue, N“E〃, from 2nd st「eet N"E“,

to H Street N。 E, PrQject under the Terms ofthe 2002 MOA

between DDOT and DC Water。

#21-33

RESOLU丁ION

OFTHE
BOARD OF DtREC丁ORS

OFTHE
D。C. WA丁ER AND SEWER AUTHORI丁Y

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of CoIumbia Water and Sewer Authority (“the

Authority’’) at its meeting on Apr= 1, 2021 upon consideration of a non」oint use matte「, decided

by a vote offive (5) in favor and none (0) opposed to pa面Cipate in DDOT’s FIorjda Avenue,

N.E., from 2nd street N.E.言O H Street N. E. Project under the Terms ofthe 2002 MOA between

DDOT and DC Water.

Be it resoived that:

The Board of Directors hereby autho「izes the CEO/GeneraI Manager to participate in DDO丁’s

Fio「ida Avenue, N.E,, from 2nd street N.E., tO H Street N. E. Project underthe Terms ofthe

2002 MOA between DDOT and DC Wate「. The purpose of DC Water’s pa面Cjpation is to

「epiace sma= diameter water mains that have experienced fa=ures’O「 have a history of low

Water P「eSSure, Or Water quaiity issues within the District of Columbia. The contract noトto-

exceed amount is $5,600,000.



Presented and AdoptedこAprii l, 2021

Subject: ApprovaI for Notice of Proposed Rulemaking to Amend the

Fire P「otection Service Fee

#21-34

RESOLU丁ION

OFTHE

BOARD OF DiRECTORS

O千丁叶E

DIS丁RIC丁OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AU丁HORITY

The Dist「ict members of the Board of Directors (“Boa「d’’) ofthe District of CoIumbia Wate「

and SewerAuthority (“the DC Wate「”) at the Board meeting heid on Apri= , 2021 decided,

in a non」oint use matte「, by a vote offjve (5) in favor and none (0) opposed, tO takethe

fo=owing action with respect to the proposed Fire Protection Service Fee・

WHEREAS, DC Water estabiishes rates, fees and cha「ges in accordance with the

Board’s Rate Setting Policy adopted in Resoiution #11-10, dated January 6, 2011,

including the 「ecove「y of cu「rent costs to provide service; and

WHEREAS, DC Water provides fire protection services to the District言ncluding but not

=mited to the delive「y of water fo「 firefighting言nspection, maintenance and upgrading of

Public fi「e hydrants in the District of Columbia pu「suan=o a Memorandum of

Understanding (MOU) between the DC Wate「 and District of CoIumbia Fi「e Emergency

MedicaI Services (FEMS) Depa巾ment, effective May 3, 2013; and

WHEREAS, PurSuant tO Section 3.O of the MOU, DC Wate「 is requi「ed to establish the

Fire Protection Service Fee `’through the DC Rate Making process that applies to a= DC

Water rates and fees and is ou輔ned in the DC MuniciPal Regulations’’; and

WHEREAS, the MOU also requireS the Fi「e Protection Service Fee to be “reviewed and

revisions proposed every three yea「s th「ough an independent Cost of Services study”;

and

WHEREAS, DC Water prepared a Cost of Services Study entitIed, “Report Regarding

Fire Services Charges,’’dated Ma「ch lO, 2021, Which, based on the escaIation of costs

and past underpayments, DC Water recommends maintaining the Fi「e Protection Service

Fee at Tweive M皿on Five Hundred Twen土y Seven Thousand Doiiars ($12,527,000) per

fisca! year (FY) fo「 FY 2021, and decreasing the Fire Protection Service Fee to Eleven

M冊on Five Hundred Th亜y Five Thousand Do=a「s ($11,535,000) for FY 2022, FY 2023,

and FY 2024; and

WHEREAS, the DC Retaii Waterand Sewe「 Rates Committee met on Ma「ch 23, 2021 to

COnSider the p「oposed Fire Protection Service Fee adjustments; and



WHEREAS, the DC Retaii Water and Sewe「 Rates Committee recommended the Boa「d

authorize the Generai Manager to pubiish the p「oposed decrease in the Fire Protection

Service Fee, effective October l , 2021 for pub=c comment; and

WHEREAS, the Board considered the recommendation from the DC Retajl Water and
Sewer Rates Committee, and the proposed Fire Protection Service Fee and approved

Publishing the proposed amendments to 21 DCMR Section 4103" (Fire Protection Service
Fee).

NOW THEREFORE BE !丁RESOLVED THA丁:

1.　The Board finds that DC Water’s cost of service study justifies maintiaing the Fire

PrOteCtion Service Fee in FY 2021 and decreasing it for FY 2022, 2023 and 2024
COdified at 21 DCMR 4103 (Fire Protection Service Fee) as provided below:

4103　　　FiRE PROTECTION SERVICE FEE

3,

4103.1　Effective Octobe「 l, 2021, the DistrictofCoIumbia sha= be charged the

Fire Protection Service Fee of E看even M冊on Five Hund「ed Th而y Five

丁housand Doiia「s ($11,535,000) each fiscaI year fo「 fi「e protectjon

Service, including, but not limited to the de=very of water fiows for

firefighting as well as maintaining and upgrading pubIic fire hyd「ants in

the Dist「ict of Columbia, Plus the cost of fire hydrant inspections

Perfo「med by the DC Fire and Emergency MedicaI Services.

4103.2　The fee may be examined eve「y three years to determjne if the fee is

Su冊cient to recoup the actual costs for providing this service.

4103.3 ln the event the actuai costs are not being recouped言he District of

CoIumbia shail pay the d冊erence and the fee w冊be appropriately

adjusted pursuant to the rulemaking p「ocess.

4103.4　Ln the event the cQStS Paid by皿e District Qf Columbia exceed DC

Water’s actuai costs, the fee sha=　be adjusted pursuant to the

rulemaking p「ocess.

丁he GeneraI Manage「 is authoirized to take a= steps necessary in his judgement

and as othenNise 「equired, tO Pub看ish the Notice of Proposed Ruiemaking in the

D.C. Register and receive comments in the mame「 provided by the Dist「ict of

Co山mbia Admi.n.istra虹ve PrQCedure Acし

This resoIution shail be effective immediateIy.


