Presented and Adopted: November 4, 2021
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No. 200110, Capitol Paving
of DC Inc.

#21-90
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its Board meeting held on November 4, 2021 upon consideration of a
joint use matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to
execute Contract No. 200110, Capitol Paving of DC Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to execute
Contract No. 200110, Capitol Paving of DC Inc. The purpose of the contract is to
permanently restore all paved and non-paved public space areas — roadways,
sidewalks, tree spaces during infrastructure rehabilitation and replacement activities.
The contract amount is $21,880,658.

;@/MJ“;{? Dlaatecr.

Secretary to the Board of szja(ctors




Presented and Adopted: November 4, 2021
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No. 10068,
W.K. Merriman, Inc.

#21-91
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its Board meeting held on November 4, 2021 upon consideration of a
joint use matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to
execute Contract No. 10068, W.K. Merriman, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to execute
Contract No. 10068, W.K. Merriman, Inc. The purpose of the contract is to supply and
deliver calcium hydroxide. The calcium hydroxide is used in the Nitrification Facility to
adjust pH. The contract amount for the base and two options years is $1,720,000.

L) B Pasbec

“Secretary to the Board of Direcﬁ'rs




Presented and Adopted: November 4, 2021

SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Change Order Nos 01, 02, 03 and 04
of Contract No. 190070, HESS Construction & Engineering Services,
Inc.

#21-92
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its Board meeting held on November 4, 2021 upon consideration of a
joint use matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to
execute Change Order Nos 01, 02, 03 and 04 of Contract No. 190070, HESS
Construction & Engineering Services, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to execute
Change Order Nos 01, 02, 03 and 04 of Contract No. 190070, HESS Construction &
Engineering Services, Inc. The purpose of the change order is to cover additional work
and delay caused by handling the debris and hazardous material and associated
disposal at the new fleet facility. The change order amount is $1,266,646.

Vi ,

i) K Ianley,
“Sectetary to the Board of Diréttors




Presented and Adopted: November 4, 2021
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No. DCFA #506B, Hazen and
Sawyer, Inc.

#21-93
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its Board meeting held on November 4, 2021 upon consideration of a
joint use matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to
execute Contract No. DCFA #506B, Hazen and Sawyer, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to execute
Contract No. DCFA #506B, Hazen and Sawyer, Inc. The purpose of the contract is to
provide construction management services during construction of various projects in
support of DC Water's Sewer and Water infrastructure 10-year Capital Improvement
Program. The contract not-to-exceed amount is $6,000.000 for the contract period of
three years plus two renewal periods of one each year. The renewal periods will be
approved at DC Water's sole discretion.

%MU % %’um(s’za/

“Secretary to the Board of Digettors




Presented and Adopted: November 4, 2021
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No. DCFA #506A, AECOM
Technical Services, Inc.

#21-94
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its Board meeting held on November 4, 2021 upon consideration of a
joint use matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to
execute Contract No. DCFA #506A, AECOM Technical Services, Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to execute
Contract No. DCFA #506A, AECOM Technical Services, Inc. The purpose of the
contract is to provide construction management services during construction of various
projects in support of DC Water's Sewer and Water infrastructure 10-year Capital
Improvement Program. The contract not-to-exceed amount is $6,000.000 for the
contract period of three years plus two renewal periods of one each year. The renewal
periods will be approved at DC Water’s sole discretion.

oad) A Fantec

“S&cretary to the Board of Diregthrs




Presented and Adopted: November 4, 2021
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Funding for Task Orders 2 and 3 of
Contract No. 19-PR-OCEO-24, ARUP-Deloitte

#21-95
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its Board meeting held on November 4, 2021 upon consideration of a
joint use matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed to
execute funding for Task Orders 2 and 3 of Contract No. 19-PR-OCEO-24, ARUP-Deloitte

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to execute funding
for Task Orders 2 and 3 of Contract No. 19-PR-OCEO-24, ARUP-Deloitte. The purpose of the
task orders is to furnish an Enterprise Risk Management program, a centralized Policies
and Procedures program for the Authority and an environmental social and governance
report in support of an upcoming bond sale The contract amount is $791,780.

l?( / LL&LZCL{

S‘ecretary to the Board of Dlreﬁiors




Presented and Adopted: November 4, 2021
Subject: Approval to Amend Fiscal Year 2022 Capital Disbursement
in the FY 2021 — 2030 Capital Improvement Program

#21-96
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority,
(“DC Water”) at its Board meeting held on November 4, 2021 upon consideration of a
joint-use matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take
the following action with respect to amending the Fiscal Year 2021 - 2030 Capital
Improvement Program.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution #10-76, dated July 1, 2010, the Board's Rate
Stabilization Fund Policy requires an annually updated 10-Year Financial Plan, which
includes a 10-Year Capital Disbursement Plan; and

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2021, through Resolution #21-29, the Board approved the
Proposed FY 2021 - 2030 Capital Improvement Program, which includes the Fiscal Year
2021 — 2030 Capital Improvement Program Disbursement Plan totaling $5,432,489,000,
and related Lifetime Budget totaling $12,133,115,000; and

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2021, the Environmental Quality and Operations Committee was
briefed on the Lead Free DC Program and discussed in detail the phases of the program,
cost estimates, assumptions, risks, timelines, stakeholder engagement and enhancement
opportunities; and

WHEREAS, on May 27, 2021, the Finance & Budget Committee was briefed on the
preliminary FY 2021 year-end revenue and expenditure projections, projected FY 2021
net cash position and considerations for year-end allocation to support the Lead Free DC
Program and purchase of vehicles to be delivered in FY 2022; and

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2021, through Resolution #21-46, the Board approved revisions
to the Lead Service Line Replacement Policy to implement the Lead Free DC Program to
replace all lead, galvanized iron and brass service lines in public space and private
property (if funded) by 2030; and

WHEREAS, on June 24, 2021, the Finance & Budget Committee was briefed on the
projected FY 2021 net cash position, overview of the Lead Free DC Program and
discussed in detail the immediate and longer term funding needs, funding options; and



WHEREAS, on June 24, 2021, the Finance and Budget Committee recommended that
the Board approve the amendment of the FY 2022 Capital Budget in the Fiscal Year 2021
— 2030 Capital Improvement Program from $476,140,000 to $491,270,000 using
$10,630,000 from the capital contingency in the Financial Plan for the Lead Free DC
Program and $4,500,000 allocated from the projected FY 2021 net cash position for the
purchase of vehicles to be delivered in FY 2022; and reducing the capital equipment
amount by $10,630,000 in FY 2030 to maintain the Board-adopted Fiscal Year 2021 —
2030 Capital Improvement Program Disbursement Plan totaling $5,432,489,000; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2021, through Resolution #21-54, the Board approved and
adopted the first amendment to the Fiscal Year 2021 — 2030 Capital Improvement
Program totaling $5,432,489,000 to include amendments to the FY 2022 Capital Budget
from $476,140,000 to $491,270,000 using $10,630,000 from the capital contingency in
the Financial Plan for the Lead Free DC Program and $4,500,000 allocated from the
projected FY 2021 net cash position for purchase of vehicles; and reducing the amount
for capital equipment by $10,630,000 in FY 2030; and

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2021, the Finance & Budget Committee was briefed on the Lead
Free DC Program implementation phases, additional funding needs and funding options;
and

WHEREAS, on July 22,2021, the Finance and Budget Committee recommended that the
Board approve the second amendment of the FY 2022 Capital Budget in the Fiscal Year
2021 — 2030 Capital Improvement Program from $491,270,000 to $516,670,000 to begin
the construction of the Lead Free DC program using $25,400,000 from the capital
contingency; decrease the previously amended the capital equipment amount by
$22,503,000 and decrease the stormwater service area budget by $2,897,000 from
$6,928,000 to $4,031,000 in FY 2030 to maintain the Board-adopted Fiscal Year 2021 —
2030 Capital Improvement Program Disbursement Plan totaling $5,432,489,000. Funding
for both the capital equipment and stormwater service area would be reinstated as part
of future budget cycle; and

WHEREAS, on July 27, 2021, through Resolution #21-70, the Board approved and
adopted the second amendment to the Fiscal Year 2021 — 2030 Capital Improvement
Program totaling $5,432,489,000 to include amendments to the FY 2022 Capital Budget
from $491,270,000 to $516,670,000 using $25,400,000 from the capital contingency in
the Financial Plan for the Lead-Free DC Program; and reducing the capital equipment
amount by $22,503,000 and the stormwater service area amount by $2,897,000 in FY
2030; and

WHEREAS, on October 21,2021, the Environmental Quality and Operations Committee,
recommended that the Board approve the third amendment of the FY 2022 Capital
Budget in the Fiscal Year 2021 — 2030 Capital Improvement Program from $516,670,000
to $567,506,000, based on updated forecasts for capital programs, offset by FY 2021
underspending; and to maintain the Board-adopted Fiscal Year 2021 — 2030 Capital
Improvement Program Disbursement Plan totaling $5,432,489,000.



WHEREAS, on October 28, 2021, the Finance and Budget Committee recommended that
the Board approve the third amendment of the FY 2022 Capital Budget in the Fiscal Year
2021 — 2030 Capital Improvement Program from $516,670,000 to $567,506,000, based
on updated forecasts for capital programs, offset by FY 2021 underspending; and to
maintain the Board-adopted Fiscal Year 2021 — 2030 Capital Improvement Program
Disbursement Plan totaling $5,432,489,000.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Board hereby approves and adopts a third amendment to the Fiscal Year 2021 —
2030 Capital Improvement Program totaling $5,432,489,000 to include amendments to
the FY 2022 Capital Budget from $516,670,000 to $567,506,000 in Attachment A-1.
This resolution is effective immediately.

; /» i -
L7</Vfu-{;t/ /’)/ / %»;-’Lr't,dé—cﬂ/

Secretary to the Board of Diféctors




68VZEY’'S

T9T°91S
U8

U . U

L2E'9T6'Y

68Y'eEY’'S

T9T'9TS
08

Q . Q)

L2E'9T6"Y

905'£95

V6E‘LS
G/8'9T
6150V
ZIT'01S
€1€'s91
98089
6201
£92°7ST
6£6'G8
6EV'TE

0£9'9TS

£V8°ES
YZE'eT
6150V
12829
6EC'9ET
LEV'SL
8¢7'6
9/7's9T
7e6'e9
GeL'eT

$13954N9 TW1idvJ V10l

S10310Yd TV1idvd TYNOILLIdaY
12N33N0VY NOLONIHSYM
IN3IWCIND3 TYLIdYD

S10310¥d TVLIdVD

d431vM

HAMIS AYVLINVS

HILVMINYEOLS

MOTIHIAO HIM3S A3INIFGINOD
ININLVIYL 4ILYMILSYMN
S3LLIT1DV4 SSID0Hd NON

{spupsnoyy ui 5}

welboid uswanoidw) [eydeD 0£0zZ-120Z A O} Siuslupuswy

-V JUSWYOeNY




Presented and Adopted: November 4, 2021
SUBJECT: Approval of Performance Evaluation, Salary Increase and
Bonus for the CEO and General Manager

#21-97
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“DC Water”) at the Board meeting held on November 4, 2021, upon consideration of a
joint use matter, decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take
the following action with respect to the performance evaluation, salary increase and
bonus for the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and General Manager.

WHEREAS, on September 21, 2020, the Board, through Resolution #20-21, approved
the performance evaluation for David L. Gadis, extended the contract term to three years,
October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2023, increased the salary to $292,125, effective
October 1, 2020, and maintained other material contract terms; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and Mr. Gadis executed an Employment Agreement, effective
October 1, 2020, which requires the Board's Evaluation Committee to conduct a
performance evaluation of Mr. Gadis’ performance on an annual basis for the evaluation
period of October 1 — September 30 with any adjustments in compensation based on
performance being effective as of the beginning of each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, on September 15, 2021, the Executive Committee met to conduct the
performance evaluation of Mr. Gadis for the period of October 1, 2020 to September 30,
2021, and based on the results of the performance evaluations consider salary increase
and bonus; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Committee determined Mr. Gadis met the performance goals
for Fiscal Year 2021 and continued to effectively manage the operations of DC Water
through the challenges of the pandemic caused by COVID-19, including: hiring a high
performing team over the past year, engaging the community through virtual townhall
meetings, promoting a positive image for DC Water, and keeping the Clean River Project
on time and on budget; and

WHEREAS, based on Mr. Gadis’ performance and achievement for the Authority, the
Executive Committee recommended the Board approve a 3% salary increase to $300,888
and 8% bonus of $23,370, effective October 1, 2021; and



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1.

The Board approves the General Manager's Performance Evaluation for David L.
Gadis for the period of October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021.

The Board approves a 3% increase of the annual compensation terms for Mr. Gadis
as provided in the Employment Agreement for Fiscal Year 2022 to $300,888, which
shall be paid in the manner provided in the Employment Agreement, effective and
retroactive to October 1, 2021.

The Board approves a 8% bonus, based on Mr. Gadis’ Fiscal Year 2021 annual
compensation, equaling $23,370, which shall be paid immediately.

The Board requires Mr. Gadis to implement the conditions for continued employment
and expectations for Fiscal Year 2022.

The Employment Agreement between the Authority and Mr. Gadis remains extended
to September 30, 2023, as provided in the Employment Agreement.

This resolution is effective immediately.

R S 1 & = ’ /7
it At ,4) %%7‘-’5(;&{4
Secretary to the Board of Direkgftors




Presented and Adopted: November 4, 2021

SUBJECT: Approval of the Revised 10-Year Financial Plan for FY 2021 —
FY 2030 that Reflects FY 2021 Actuals, the Proposed Rates
Stabilization Fund Transfer, the Rollover of Unexpended
Capital Budget from FY 2021 to FY 2022 and Related Changes

#21-98
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“DC Water”) at the Board meeting held on November 4, 2021, upon consideration of a
joint-use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, to take
the following action with respect to the Proposed Revised 10-Year Financial Plan for FY
2022 — FY 2031 that Reflects FY 2021 Actuals, the Proposed Rates Stabilization Fund
Transfer, the Rollover of Unexpended Capital Budget from FY 2021 to FY 2022 and
Related Changes.

WHEREAS, prudent utility financial management requires a long-term financial plan that
integrates common elements of the ten-year capital improvement program, future capital
financing plans, projected operating and maintenance budgets, revenue requirements
and projected rate increases to support long-term capital and operating needs; and

WHEREAS, the Board, in Resolutions #11-10, dated January 6, 2011 and #21-84, dated
October 7, 2021 adopted a series of financial policies in the areas of capital financing,
long-term financial planning, and rate-setting to assure the short-term and long-term
financial health of DC Water; and

WHEREAS, adherence to these financial policies has allowed the DC Water to receive
strong bond ratings that will reduce debt service costs over the ten-year planning period;
and

WHEREAS, on April 1, 2021, through Resolution #21-28, the Board approved the
Proposed Fiscal Year 2021 - 2030 Ten-Year Financial Plan; and

WHEREAS, consistent with the Board policies and management financial targets, the
General Manager prepared the revised Fiscal Year 2021 - 2030 Ten Year Financial Plan
consistent with the proposed FY 2022 Operating and Capital Budgets; and



WHEREAS, the revised Fiscal Year 2021 - 2030 Ten Year Financial Plan is based on
assumptions detailed in the proposed Fiscal Year 2022 Operating and Capital Budgets;
and

WHEREAS, the revised Fiscal Year 2021 - 2030 Ten Year Financial Plan presented in
Schedule A and reflected in Schedule B FY 2021 - FY 2030 Average Residential
Customer Monthly Bill, and Schedule C the FY 2021 and 2022 Rates, Charges and Fees;
and

WHEREAS, based on an updated capital forecast, Rate Stabilization Fund (RSF)
Transfer, rollover of unexpended capital budgets from FY 2021 to FY 2022 and related
changes and new financial policies approved by the Board, through Resolution #21-84
on October 7, 2021, the General Manager has prioritized capital projects, and proposed
increasing the Net Revenues After Debt Services of $123,046,000 for Fiscal Year 2022
in the approved Fiscal Year 2021 - 2030 Financial Plan Budget by $46,899,000 resulting
in a proposed revised Net Revenues After Debt Services to $169,945,000 for Fiscal Year
2022 in the proposed revised Fiscal Year 2021 — 2030 Ten Year Financial Plan; and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2021, the District of Columbia Retail Water and Sewer Rates
Committee met and reviewed the proposed revised Fiscal Year 2021-2030 Ten-Year
Financial Plan; and

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2021, the Finance and Budget Committee met and reviewed
the proposed revised Fiscal Year 2021 - 2030 Ten Year Financial Plan and recommended
that the Board adopt the revised Financial Plan as proposed by the General Manager.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Board hereby approves and adopts the proposed revised Fiscal Year 2021 -
2030 Ten Year Financial Plan as presented in Schedule A and reflected in
Schedule B FY 2021 - FY 2030 Average Residential Customer Monthly Bill and
Schedule C FY 2021 and 2022 Rates, Charges and Fees and consistent with the
proposed revised Fiscal Year 2022 Operating and Capital Budgets.

This resolution is effective immediately.

L/_‘ - -f ¢ ’) ~ ....
Tt K W/MLW
Secretary to the Board of Dj:éctors
(WP




UOJJjiW 9 'GES 0] GOUBIRQ DU 810} 84} BULG [fiM UONBZIIRN UOHIL | 2GS PUR PUNL LOYBZIIIGRIS 8pRY O] UOjiIjLl 0 0 Jo SieysueL) paiueld 2202 A ®
PUry 8AJ6S0J SOIASS )GOD ,SPUOG SNLBABS LiB)] JOJUSS U0 SBURLIBS JSaUBHI SPAIAU] ()

%0 %0'E %0°E %0'E %0°S %0 %0'€ %0°'C %0°C %8y EEEET
%b'e %8s %S5°S %2'S %Z'S %6'C %18 %b'y %L'9 %LT [EE]
eseeJ0a(/esesiol| % sidieoey BuneiadQ,
vzL'e ££0'¢ [5x4 658'Z 9LL'T §69'2 919C ors‘e 289°} oes'e B[ESSOUM
£00'82 L19'sy 188'vY ore'se 961°8E 8022 STr'es £2§°22 £68'6E 2 1%4] iy
aseseJos(/esesiou| § sidievey Buneiadp,
%L %S'L %S°L %8'L %S°L %S'L %S'L %88 %8'L %66 seseelou| ajey Jamag/aleM pajoafold ienioy|
%881 %681 %L81 %88L %581 %E8L %88} %Ll %002 %981 abelaA0) aajateg 1qaq pauiguioy
%b69 %8569 %S€9 %819 %ov9 %619 %99 %LLS %285 %805 aBe1aA0D 991A19g 1qoQ Jojuag)
(rra'se) $ (vro'se) $ (rro‘se) $ (vvo'se) (vo'se) $ (vbo'se) $ (vvo'se) $ (vvo'se) $ (¥po‘se) $ (vpi'i8) $ (o 4SY @oUe[Eg pUNd UOREZIqR}S BlEY
008°00¢ ¢ 009°c6Z $ 009'v82Z $ 009'9.2 009'982 $ 009192 $ 009152 $ 009'zr2 $ 009'66Z $ 98Z'g6l $ aouejeq Bujpu3 - aasasey bugesedo

(zvi'os) (goz‘s8l) (202'a91) (s28°151) (1ez'svt) (gzv'iel) (v6z'9elL) (e2p's01) (6r2's2H) (1zz'vit) Buisueury o9-Aed

- - - - - 2 - - - - 4SY O] sJajsues)

~ - - - - - - - - - spunjay Bujg joeloid

- - - - - - (ev2'9) (Loz'e) (t4037] ors'y dn enuy [eseped/elesejoym
sjdisoay/(syuawas.ngsig) astiy Y10
009'¢62 009'¢¥82 009922 009'992 009192 009'152 009°2kZ 009'6€2 982'96} 129981 asuejeq bag-aasasay Gunelsado
erL'ier $ 80Z'vel $ 0L'9LL $ s8'191L 1ez0s1 $ eIyl $ 9E0ZSk $ ezl $ 9v6'se9l $ ZEL'BLL $ 891AI9G 1q9( Jo)y SenuaAey JeN
(pez'es) $ (r12'08) $ (815'92) $ (825°22) (zv6'89) $ (922'g8) $ (150°6) $ (Lee‘sy) $ (oeg'se) ¢ (sse'oe) [ juswarocsduw [ejided pedueuld ysed
(£2v'05€) (ze1'sge) (862'02¢) (6sv'z0€E) (e98'v82) (29v'022) (198°212) (co16€2) (598's22) (828'v02) a01AI3g 1980
(28Z"19¥) (2¥8'2bp) (608'veY) (651'220) (988'60%) (086'26¢£) (2zv'98E) (s12°528) (sve'voe) (coz'ss¢e) sosuadxg 6uyessdo
opLT60°L ¢ Z56°090°L $ 2£8'800'L $ 120'656 226°cL6 $ 960'898 $ sie'ses $ Le6'9Ll $ $86'L6L $ 695'60L $ () S¥diesay Buyesedo
: = = - . - - - 00128 00§'C EIYY
199'09 100'09 085°25 200°SS 80925 €LY 2z8'vy sTr'Y sev'or v61°6€ w30
96z'20L ZELP01 660°L01 PsL‘86 §62'56 02526 gze'se 602'18 6998 986'Z8 «Bjesejoym
€z8'vz6 $  618'968 $ €o0z'ose $ 598's08 610992 $ ez822L $ gzL'00L $ voe'sr9 $ 182029 $ 688°v8S $ Jiejey
0£0Z AJ 6202 Ad 820Z Ad 1202 Ad 9202 Ad §20Z Ad $20Z Ad €202 A4 2202 A4 1202 Ad ONLLYYIJO

V a|npayag

ue|d [eloueuld 0€0Z Ad - 1202 A4
AjLioyany 1amas 9 J19)eM BIqUINIOD 4O 19LISIA

(s.000 up)




§107 ') J8qODQ 3AII3Y?D 32IS JENUI /G 40} 0£'9$ 10 ,324 JuIEIdaY WatskS Jnep, Jarem DA (k)
0107 ‘| J3GUSAON] 2ARI3YA /9°7¢ JO 93y JANBMULIOIS JUBLIUQIIAUT 343 Jo Juaustedaq 1Lsiq (g)

(Ny3) 31un eauapIsaY WdRAINDT | a3esaAt sawnssy (7)
(suo|[e8 $50'y) 40 ‘P 74§ Jo uonduinsuod Ajypuow agesaAe sawnssy (|)

e wre  [ure [wes Jas ey |xes w9 [w9 |%9'9 _ @ [£30L U 25ER.2U] U222
999 $ 0l $ 96 $ 188 $ T8 $ 165§ oIl $ WL 0§ oL § 069 12} 014 JBAQ 5eR.03(]  35ERLOU]
16981 § I€081 § ¥Rl § 80091 $ LTISI § vl & 8ouEl $ fo9u § 1Bl § Lol $ l'g 4238M 5Q uo Buleaddy unowy 301
€L § WL $ AL $ 9L $ 0L $ S69  $ 689§ 69§ w9 § 99 sa.ey3 eIquINoD J0 1214351 [E303GNS
19 197 19 197 19 197 19 19 197 197 N (o 34 JIRMWION BIQUIND Jo DLASIG
61’ bl 80’ 80 80' 801 80' €' 0l €0 o (324 Aepr-joaufiy miquino) Jo DS
we  $ lve  $ 9EE  $ Ier  $ STE $ 0T $ vt § 60§ WE S 67§ () %4 LOTid quno) jo piasig
€9 $ 90l $ IL6 $ 8 L8 & 165§ s601 § 8L $ etL b €9 8 asea.03Q | a5ER V|
6Ll $ G0ELI $ SLT91 $ TSI § LW & 019l § elosl § Tl § L1 $ 80ROl § saB.1ey) 3 so3ey OIEM DG [E303GNS
09 0€9 09 09 0£9 0£9 09 09 09 0£9 815 () 304 e day Warshs aep S20eM 30
st s SLL s S st st S SL'L % 85 324 Sulsamaly SO M 30
SWEL BT ST 95K WL L0 0% 8s6l  O¥Bl 756! Ny (o IV oY U J2%eM 30
PITyl $ 9TTEI § WOELI § Ivyil § OV § 8686 $ 076§ 1958 $ TeBL  $ OFEL PO () SV 119y oM DU S0 J2TRA O
0E0TAd  6U0IAd  SW0TAd  [0ZAd  SU0TAd  SWOTAd  PIOTAd  €U0TAd  TWOTAd  IT0ZAd suun
paaoaddy  jusaun)

g Alypuo Jewoysng |enuapisay abeloAy 0£0Z Ad - 1202 A4

g einpayos

Ajlioypny Jomag B Jajep eiquinjod 4o JoLsia



L9T $ 19T $ Ny3 99 IS]eMUWIO0}S BIqUINIOY JO 10M1SI(
610 $ 610 $ £SO a9 Aepn-1o-1ybiy eiquinjo?) 4o Joulsiq
950 $ ¥50 $ D 2924 107Id elquinjo) 40 10u3siq
0€'9 $ 0¢£9 $ 48/S 99 Juswoaoe|day WalsAg 18)epA JalepA Dd
SL'L $ 96t $ .8/9 994 Buusjaly 18wo)sny Ja1epA O3
0¥ 8l $ 56l $ E DV| SIany ues|) Jsjepn 0d
¥9°01 $ LL6 $ $PD lamag sajey |ejay Jajepn Od
6% $ 99¢ $ o) (lenuapisay-UopN) Ja)e A saley |le1ay Jayepn 0d
Sy $ 96 $ 2D (Anwe4-yin|y) 191 A\ sajey [1eyay Jajlep Od
vivy $ 09V $ PO (Jo9 ¥ < |enuapisay) Ja)ep) sajey [elay J1ajepn 0d
£9'¢ $ eb'e $ $D (390 ¥ - 0 dulIBH [eRUSPISDY) J8je\\ SajeY |elay Jajep\ Od
0T Ad 1707 Ad sjlun

poAoaddy ud44ND

2202 Ad — 1202 A4
s994 pue sabiey, ‘soajey |Ie}oy
Aioypny tamag B Jo)ep elquinjo) 4o 3oLsId

9 alnpayos



Presented and Adopted: November 4, 2021

SUBJECT: Approval to Transfer $5.0 Million Targeted Assistance
Funds to the FY 2021 and FY 2021 CAP and CAP2
Programs Budget and FY 2022 RAP and MAP Programs
Budget; Rollover FY 2021 RAP and MAP Remaining
Balance to the FY 2022 RAP and MAP Programs Budget;
and Allocate $250 Thousand from FY 2021 MAP Balance to
the Administrative Costs Budget for the RAP, MAP and
CAP Programs for FY 2022.

#21-99
RESOLUTION OF THE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors ("Board") of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
("DC Water") at the Board meeting held on November 4, 2021, upon consideration of a
joint-use matter decided by a vote of eleven (11) in favor and none (0) opposed, to
approve the following action with respect to Approval to: (1) Transfer from the FY 2022
$5.0 million Targeted Assistance Fund: $223,962.95 to the Budget for the FY 2021 CAP
and CAP2 Programs, $634,401.00 to the Budget for the FY 2022 CAP and CAP2
Programs, $1,892,843.08 to the Budget for the FY 2022 RAP Program and $2,248,792.97
to the Budget for the MAP Program, (2) Rollover $5,332,200.77 of the FY 2021 Balance
Amount for RAP and MAP Programs to the Budget for the FY 2022 RAP and MAP
Programs; and (3) Allocate $250,000.00 from FY2021 MAP balance to Administrative
Costs Budget for the RAP, MAP and CAP Programs for FY 2022.

WHEREAS, the Board at its meeting December 4, 1997 approved Resolution #97-121,
establishing the Financial Policies for the Authority, which was subsequently amended
in Resolutions #98-08, and #04-30 to establish strong levels of cash reserves and strong
debt service coverage; and

WHEREAS, on October 7, 2021, the Board, through Resolution #21-84, approved the
Revised Statement of Financial Policies for DC Water to consolidate the financial policies,
and maintain strong levels of cash reserves and strong debt service coverage; and

WHEREAS, the Board at its meeting September 3, 2020, approved Resolution #20-
65, to direct the projected FY 2020 Net Cash Surplus to the customer assistance
programs for low-income customers: 1) $3.0 million to continue the Emergency
Residential Relief Program in FY 2021 to provide one-time assistance to customers
impacted by COVID; assistance up to $2,000 per residential customers; 2) $7.0
million for a new program to provide one-time assistance to multi-family buildings
where occupants have been negatively impacted by COVID and payment plans are
established and adhered to, and the amount of assistance to be determined and



provided per affordable unit on a matching basis; 3) $5.0 million held for FY 2022
targeted assistance for customers in need and transferring the remainder of
approximately $4.894 million to the Rate Stabilization Fund (RSF) to provide
operational flexibility to address any contingencies in FY 2021; and

WHEREAS, on February 4, 2021, the Board, through Resolution #21-15, approved and
adopted the Notice of Final Rulemaking to implement the DC Water Cares Emergency
Relief Program for Low-Income Customers (a.k.a. RAP), on May 6, 2021, the Board,
through Resolution #21-42, approved the Notice of Final Rulemaking to implement the
DC Water Cares Multifamily Assistance Program for Multifamily Tenants (a.k.a. MAP),
and on September 2, 2021, the Board, through Resolution approved the Notice of
Emergency and Proposed Rulemaking to extend the Dc Water Cares RAP and MAP
programs for Fiscal Year 2022; and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2021 and October 28, 2021 the District of Columbia Retalil
Water and Sewer Rates (RRC) Committee and Finance and Budget (F&B) Committee,
respectively, met and was updated on the DC Water Cares CAP, RAP and MAP Program
progress on participation, budgets balances for FY 2021 and budgets for FY 2022, and
program administrative costs, the estimate $0.86 million to fully fund the actual CAP and
CAP2 benefits overage in FY 2021, projected excess discounts in FY 2022 and rollover
FY 2021 unexpended balance for RAP and MAP of $5.3 million to be carried over to FY
2022; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager proposed: 1) transfer from the FY 2022 $5.0 million
Targeted Assistance Fund: $223,962.95 to the FY 2021 CAP and CAP2 Programs
Budget, $634,401.00 to the FY 2022 CAP and CAP2 Programs Budget, $1,892,843.08
to the FY 2022 RAP Program Budget and $2,248,792.97 to the MAP Program Budget, 2)
rollover $5,332,200.77 of the FY 2021 RAP and MAP balance amount for RAP and MAP
Programs to the FY 2022 RAP and MAP Programs Budget; and (3) allocate $250,000.00
from FY 2021 MAP balance to Administrative Costs for RAP, MAP and CAP Programs
for FY 2022; and

WHEREAS, on October 26, 2021, the General Manager informed the District of Columbia
Retail Water and Sewer Rates Committee that the proposal for the use of the FY 2022
$5.0 million Targeted Assistance Funds for DC Water Cares programs in FY 2021 and
FY 2022 and rollover of the remaining RAP and MAP balance would be presented to the
Finance and Budget Committee for recommendation to the Board for approval; and

WHEREAS, on October 28, 2021, upon further review, the Finance and Budget
Committee recommended to the Board the approval of the proposal to: 1) transfer from
the FY 2022 $5.0 million Targeted Assistance Fund: $223,962.95 to the FY 2021 CAP
and CAP2 Programs Budget, $634,401.00 to the FY 2022 CAP and CAP2 Programs
Budget, $1,892,843.08 to the FY 2022 RAP Program Budget and $2,248,792.97 to the
MAP Program Budget, 2) rollover $5,332,200.77 of the FY 2021 RAP and MAP balance
amount for RAP and MAP Programs to the FY 2022 RAP and MAP Programs Budget;



and (3) allocate $250,000.00 from FY 2021 MAP balance to Administrative Costs for RAP,
MAP and CAP Programs for FY 2022; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1.

The Board approves the: 1) transfer from the FY 2022 $5.0 million Targeted
Assistance Fund: $223,962.95 to the FY 2021 CAP and CAP2 Programs Budget,
$634,401.00 to the FY 2022 CAP and CAP2 Programs Budget, $1,892,843.08 to
the FY 2022 RAP Program Budget and $2,248,792.97 to the MAP Program
Budget, 2) rollover $5,332,200.77 of the FY 2021 RAP and MAP balance amount
for RAP and MAP Programs to the FY 2022 RAP and MAP Programs Budget; and
(3) allocate $250,000.00 from FY 2021 MAP balance to Administrative Costs for
RAP, MAP and CAP Programs for FY 2022; and

This resolution is effective immediately.

,I. \7&?‘—{{&/# % // M 'ﬂ-"é’éz(:},é./]
Secretary to the Board of D;}fﬁctors




Presented and Adopted: November 4, 2021
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No.150140, Sagres
Construction Corp.

#21-100

RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its Board meeting held on November 4, 2021, upon consideration of
a non-joint use matter, decided by a vote of six (6) in favor and none (0) opposed to
execute Contract No.150140, Sagres Construction Corp.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to execute
Contract No.150140, Sagres Construction Corp. The purpose of the contract is to
replace small diameter water mains that have experienced failures, or have a history of
low water pressure, or water quality issues across various locations within the District of
Columbia. The contract not-to-exceed amount is $10,887,767.

‘é‘r’ettﬁrﬁto the Board of Diectors




Presented and Adopted: November 4, 2021
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No.180010, Capitol Paving
of DC Inc.

#21-101

RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its Board meeting held on November 4, 2021, upon consideration of
a non-joint use matter, decided by a vote of six (6) in favor and none (0) opposed to
execute Contract No.180010, Capitol Paving of DC Inc.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to execute
Contract No.180010, Capitol Paving of DC Inc. The purpose of the contract is to
replace small diameter water mains that have experienced failures, or have a history of
low water pressure, or water quality issues across various locations within the District of
Columbia. The contract not-to-exceed amount is $9,555,526.

B W Pranley

Secretary to the Board of Directd@




Presented and Adopted: November 4, 2021
SUBJECT: Approval to Execute Contract No. 210040, Fort Myer
Construction Corporation

#21-102
RESOLUTION
OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE
D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority
(“the Authority”) at its Board meeting held on November 4, 2021, upon consideration of
a non-joint use matter, decided by a vote of six (6) in favor and none (0) opposed to
execute Contract No. 210040, Fort Myer Construction Corporation.

Be it resolved that:

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the CEO/General Manager to execute
Contract No. 210040, Fort Myer Construction Corporation. The purpose of the contract
is to provide construction of Division RC-B-Rock Creek Project B (Green Infrastructure)
in support of DC Clean Rivers Project. The contract amount is $15,856,873.

_.-'( " 7 ) o
Ay % m-ptézfafl

~Setretary to the Board of Direcﬁrs




